Case No.: IPR2014-01109 U.S. Patent No. 7,831,930

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Applicant: Dresti, et al. Notice of Joint Stipulation

Case No.: IPR2014-01109

U.S. Patent No.: 7,831,930

Filed: November 6, 2002

Issued: November 9, 2010

Title: SYSTEM AND

METHOD FOR DISPLAYING A USER INTERFACE FOR A REMOTE

CONTROL

APPLICATION

Mail Stop PATENT BOARD
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

NOTICE OF JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF ALEX CROSS AND RAMZI S. AMMARI

Certificate of Filing: I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically filed with the USPTO on this 21st day of May, 2015

By: / Jeannie Ngai / Jeannie Ngai



Case No.: IPR2014-01109 U.S. Patent No. 7,831,930

Universal Remote Control, Inc. (Petitioner) and Universal Electronics, Inc. (Patent Owner), by and through their respective counsel of record hereby stipulate as follows:

- 1. Patent Owner filed a Response to the petition in the above matter (*Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 7,831,930 (IPR2014-1109)) on March 25, 2015, and a Declaration of Alex Cook in support thereof. Patent Owner filed additional declarations of Alex Cook in support of its Responses in Case Nos. IPR2014-1102, IPR2014-1103, IPR2014-1104, IPR2014-1106 on April 1, 2015 and in IPR2014-1146 on March 25, 2015.
- 2. Patent Owner also filed a Declaration of Ramzi S. Ammari in support of its Response in the above matter on March 25, 2015 and additional declarations of Mr. Ammari in Case Nos. IPR2014-1102, IPR2014-1103, IPR2014-1104 and IPR2014-1106 on April 1, 2015.
- 3. In view of Patent Owner's agreement to stipulate to extend DUE DATE 2 in Case Nos. IPR2014-1084, IPR2014-1109 and IPR2014-1146, notice of which is concurrently filed herewith, Petitioner and Patent Owner stipulate to consolidate and limit the duration of the depositions of Mr. Cook and Mr. Ammari in the present matter and Case Nos. IPR2014-1102, IPR2014-1103, IPR2014-1104, IPR2014-1106 and IPR2014-1146. Petitioner agrees to limit the depositions of Mr. Cook in the present matter



U.S. Patent No. 7,831,930

and in Case Nos. IPR2014-1102, IPR2014-1103, IPR2014-1104, IPR2014-1106 and IPR2014-1146 to a collective total of 3 days, assuming that the depositions are not unreasonably impeded. Petitioner agrees to limit the depositions of Mr. Ammari in the present matter and Case Nos. IPR2014-1102, IPR2014-1103, IPR2014-1104 and IPR2014-1106 to a collective total of 2 days, assuming that the depositions are not unreasonably impeded. For the purposes of this agreement, a day of deposition testimony shall allow for seven hours of cross-examination on the record time consistent with 37 C.F.R. §42.53(c)(2) and Rule 30 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

- 4. Petitioner and Patent Owner also stipulate that a second questioning attorney may be used in any deposition of Mr. Cook or Mr. Ammari so long as the first questioning attorney completes his or her line of questioning before the second questioning attorney begins his or her line of questioning and the second questioning attorney does not ask duplicative questions.
- 5. Petitioner and Patent Owner further stipulate that the depositions will be conducted in accordance with but not limited to the pertinent Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Federal Rules of Evidence and other requirements set forth in the Office Patent Trial Practice Guide including Appendix D thereto.



Case No.: IPR2014-01109

Respectfully submitted,

Date: May 21, 2015 / Douglas A. Miro /

Douglas A. Miro Reg. No. 31,643

OSTROLENK FABER LLP 1180 Avenue of the Americas

7th Floor

New York, NY 10036 Counsel for Petitioner

Date: May 21, 2015 / Eric J. Maiers /

Eric J. Maiers Reg. No. 59,614

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100

Chicago, Illinois 60601 Counsel for Patent Owner



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the below date, I caused the foregoing to be served upon the following counsel of record via electronic mail (with counsel's agreement):

Eric J. Maiers, Reg. No. 59,614
James J. Lukas, Reg. No. 59,114
Matthew J. Levinstein, Pro Hac Vice
Rob R. Harmer, Reg. No. 68,048
GREENBURG TRAURIG, P.C.
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60101
Maierse@gtlaw.com
lukasj@gtlaw.com
levinsteinm@gtlaw.com
harmer@gtlaw.com
chiipmail@gtlaw.com

DATED: May 21, 2015

/ Jeannie Ngai / Jeannie Ngai Ostrolenk Faber LLP 1180 Ave. of the Americas New York, NY 10036

